
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 
2021. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
To consider recommendations relating to infrastructure projects seeking funding in 
whole or in part by an amount of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies 
received to date. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 
 
Contact Officer: C Burton - (01223) 616841 
 

4. GRAFHAM AND ELLINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM (Pages 41 - 160) 
 
To seek agreement to act upon the examiner’s report into the Grafham & Ellington 
Neighbourhood Plan leading to a referendum on whether or not it should be 
brought into force as part of the statutory development plan. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 
 
Contact Officer: N Elworthy - (01480) 388434 
 
 
 



5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2021 (Pages 161 - 214) 
 
To consider a report on the proposed Gambling Act – Statement of Principles for 
2022-25 following public consultation. 
 
Executive Councillor: K Prentice. 
 
Contact Officer: F Flett - (01480) 388377 
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 2 (Pages 215 - 
256) 
 
To receive a report presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
2018/22 and project delivery. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 
 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge/J Lancaster - (01480) 388065 / 388300 
 

7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE RE
[...]
onfidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and 0.1B, 
Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 14 October 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, J Neish 
and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D N Keane. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J M Palmer (Cabinet Assistant) and B M Pitt. 
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

31 LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT: CONSULTATION DRAFT 2021  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the content of the 
Landscape and Townscape Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) seeking 
its approval for public consultation.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning reported 
that the SPD had been updated following several changes to national and local 
policy, including the National Planning Policy Framework, Localism Act and the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. He then went on to report that the SPD was 
a material consideration on planning decisions and an integral part of the design 
and development process to support the wildlife, habitat, cultural and historical 
values of defined character areas and particular environments so that 
developments respond positively to their landscape and townscape context. It 
was noted that the SPD would be subject to a period of 8 weeks public 
consultation, the time period for which had been extended in recognition of the 
length of the revised SPD. 
 
In acknowledging the level of detail provided at Ward level and in noting the 
inclusion of regional variations within the SPD which would seek to encourage 
development proposals to consider designs that were sympathetic to the existing 
streetscene, the Cabinet were apprised with the comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth). In doing so, it was 

Page 5 of 322

Agenda Item 1



 

 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Landscape and Townscape Supplementary Planning Document: 
Consultation Draft 2021 be approved for public consultation. 

 
32 ENVIRONMENT PRINCIPLES  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Managing Director, Assistant Director 
(Recovery) and Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the adoption of a set of environmental 
principles for Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) and its activities that align 
with those developed as part of the Oxfordshire-Cambridgeshire Arc (OxCam 
Arc). 
 
By way of background, the Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Housing and Economic Growth reported that 41 authorities had signed up to the 
environmental principles which would support the renewal of Huntingdonshire’s 
Strategy for the Environment and also inform the delivery of the Corporate Plan. 
Having drawn the Cabinet’s attention to paragraph 3.2 of the report which 
outlined the five cor
[...]
structure projects have been assessed by officers to reach the 
recommendations within this report.   
  

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

Page 9 of 322

Agenda Item 3



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet/Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Note the information on projects previously allocated or in receipt of 
funding commitments and the updates on their delivery. (see Appendix 1) 

b) Agree officer recommendation for projects submitted in this round for over 
£50,000 CIL funding as detailed in Appendix 2. 

c) Note the bids submitted in this round for £50,000 or less CIL funding and 
the approvals in line with delegated authority (see Appendix 3). 

d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and Service Manager 
Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning, to make final agreements for contracts 
to be issued on projects allocated CIL monies in principle subject to 
provision of necessary evidence. 

e) Approve the funding for the Special School at Alconbury Weald which, due 
to the scale of funding offered was approved in principle by Cabinet on 
11th February 2021 (See Minute 53) and, following submission of 
additional information, is reported back to Cabinet for final approval.  

f) Agree an extension of time until 31st July 2022 for Warboys Village Hall 
project. 

Page 10 of 322

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7796&Ver=4


 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to invite the Cabinet to consider 

recommendations relating to infrastructure projects seeking funding in 
whole or in part by an amount of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
monies received to date. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was first referred to in the 

Planning Act 2008 and was formally introduced through the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). The CIL spreads the burden of paying 
for infrastructure to 
[...]
tion about other funding sources such as from the other Local 

Authorities whose pupils may attend the school. 

CCC has explained that that the determination of which school a child with special 

needs attends is not solely based on the county location of their home. Factors 

such as parental preference and which school can best meet the child’s needs 

also play an important role. It has shown that each Local Authority in 

Cambridgeshire is contributing to the provision of SEND education though 

delivery of schools on strategic sites across the County funded by developer 

contributions (S106 and / or CIL).  

Conclusion 

Considering the additional information provided by CCC, it is recommended that 

the offer of £4,000,000 toward the project from the Council’s Strategic CIL is 

approved. The project is supported, as it will increase the capacity of Special 

Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) schooling in district, meeting the needs 

arising from growth. The site has been allocated as part of the Alconbury Weald 

development. 

 

Page 39 of 322



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Grafham and Ellington Neighbourhood Plan 
examination outcome and progression to 
referendum  

 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

– 3 November 2021  
Cabinet – 18 November 2021   

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:    Strategic Growth Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Great Staughton (Grafham and Ellington Parishes) 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

Following the examination of the Grafham and Ellington Neighbourhood Plan 
this report proposes acting upon the Examiner’s report to accept the modifications 
proposed and progress to referendum. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report to 
accept the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum. 

 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 41 of 322

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report seeks agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the 

Grafham and Ellington Neighbourhood Plan leading to a referendum on 
whether or not it should be brought into force as part of the statutory 
development plan.  It also sets out a timetable for this process. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following the examination of a neighbourhood plan the Examiner sends 

their report to the local planning authority and the town/parish council 
preparing the neighbourhood plan.  The examiner is required to set out 
one of three options: 
 

1. That the neighbourhood plan proceeds to referendum as submitted 
2. That the neighbourhood plan is modified by the local planning 

authority to meet the basic conditions and the modified version 
proceeds to referendum; or 

3. That the neighbourhood plan does not proceed to referendum as it 
fails to meet the basic conditions and/ or legislative requirements 
and cannot be modified to do so. 

 
2.2 The local planning authority has limited options in how to respond to the 

examiner’s recommendations: 
 

a) Act upon the Examiner’s report and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum, whether or not the Examiner recommends 
modifications are necessary to meet the basic conditions; 

b) Propose to take a decision substantially different from the 
Examiner’s recommendation which is wholly or partly as a result of 
new evidence or a different view taken by the local planning 
authority about a particular fact; or 

c) Decide not to progress the neighbourhood plan in light of the 
Examiner’s report - this is only permissible where ‘3.’ above is the 
case. 

 

2.3 Grafham and Ellington Parish Councils produced a submission version 
of their Neighbourhood Plan which was available for comment between 12 

July and 27 August 2021. The Examiner's Report on the Grafham an
[...]
rizes. 
If more then 
will need an 
operating 
licence. 

 
 
 
No bingo 
permitted 
 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in 
stakes/prizes. 
If more then 
will need an 
operating 
licence. 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in 
stakes/prizes. 
If more then 
will need an 
operating 
licence. 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in 
stakes/prizes. 
If more then 
will need an 
operating 
licence. 

* On a day when no other facilities for gaming are provided. 

Page 213 of 322



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 18th November 2021 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for Strategic 

Planning 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst  

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1 
July to 30 September 2021 and on projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2021/22, as approved by Council on 21 July 2021. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate focus 
on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 215 of 322

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 5 

1. PURPOSE
[...]
 of corporate projects at the end of September is shown in the following 

table. 
 

Corporate project status Number Percentage 
Green (progress on track) 6 29% 

Amber (progress behind schedule, project 
may be recoverable) 

13 62% 

Red (significantly behind schedule, serious 
risks/issues) 

2 10% 

Pending closure 0  

Closed (completed) 0  

 
The majority (90%) of projects were on track or likely to be recoverable. Details of all 
projects can be found in Appendix C. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 218 of 322



Page 5 of 5 

4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 
 
4.1 The Panel discussed the Corporate Performance Report 2021/22 (Quarter 2) at its 

meeting on 3rd November 2021. 
 
4.2 In response to a question from Councillor Chapman, the Panel heard that homelessness 

cases were at expected levels and that preparations had been made should any spikes 
in cases occur.  

 
4.3 Councillor Roberts praised the report but felt that some amber indicators did not convey 

the positive work done as they fell into the indicator by a minimal amount. The Panel 
heard that although in some cases only a minimal figure affected the difference between 
an amber and green indicator, a line had to be drawn somewhere.  

 
4.4 Councillor Dew praised the positive report and especially the positive returns made 

within the Leisure Centres. 
 

4.5 The Panel welcomed the report and encourage the Cabinet to endorse the 

recommendations contained within the report. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 2, 2021/22 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 2, 2021/22 
Appendix C – Project Performance, September 2021 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intellige
[...]
cheme was still available to 
support Local Government in Q1, £0.595m was factored into the base funding 
for 2021/22, and this has now been claimed.  £0.758m for the final tranche 5 of 
the Covid Emergency funding was also factored into the base funding. 
 
There was on going expenditure in relation Covid restrictions in Q1 in 
maintaining cleaning regimes and PPE in close contact area of the business, 
like waste collection, together with additional resources to support areas such 
as Council Tax and Housing Benefit in dealing with increased volume and 
recovery activities.  This continued in Q2 and is ongoing in order to protect staff 
and customers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

Page 257 of 322

Agenda Item 7



 Cabinet considers and comments on the financial performance to the 
end of September 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in 
paragraph 3.2. 

 Cabinet considers and approves the proposed budget changes to the 
Capital Budget to accommodate reclassification of budget and in year 
activity not included within the MTFS as outlined in paragraph 3.3. 

 
 

Page 258 of 322



 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present details of the Council’s projected financial performance for 2021/2022. 
 

 Revenue outturn estimated underspend of £0.304m. 

 Capital outturn estimated underspend of £10.677m. 
 
The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, as far as possible, has been reflected within 
the Council’s financial position. This now includes the Governments Income 
Compensation Scheme of £1.076m.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The budget and MTFS for 2021/22 approved in February 2021, assumed a net 

expenditure budget of £20.686m, together with a Council Tax freeze.  Together with 
a Capital budget of £18.168m. 
 

 
2.2 The detailed analysis of the Q2 forecast outturn as at 30th September 2021 is 

attached at Appendix 1.  
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
3.1 Financial Performance Headlines  
 
 The outturn position for the current finan
[...]
lt of reduced income due to Covid measures. Other investment vehicles such 
as bank deposits and money market funds interest rates remain low and are not 
expected to increase materially in this financial year.   

Page 262 of 322



 

To date the majority of the Council’s investments have been funded from 
earmarked reserves or cash balances. Recent acquisition such as Fareham, 
Rowley Centre and Tri-Link have required loans from PWLB to fund their 
purchases; part of the purchase price and acquisition costs were met from 
earmarked reserves.  
 

5 COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

5.1 The Panel discussed the Financial Performance Report 2021/22 (Quarter 2) at its 
meeting on 3rd November 2021. 

 
5.2 In response to a question from Councillor Roberts, the Panel heard that the Council 

had been unsuccessful in its bid for Parish Councils to adopt closed churchyards 
within their parish and pay the District Council for the maintenance currently carried 
out free of charge.  Alternative proposals are being drawn up.  

 
5.3 Councillor Wakeford queried whether the increased spend on temporary staffing 

for Development Management was anticipated to continue. The Panel heard that 
long term solutions were being implemented including recruitment to the team. The 
forecast for the next annual budget will reflect this.  

 
5.4 The Panel heard that pre-application planning advice remained unavailable at 

present but that it is planned to reinstate this in the future.  
 
5.5 The Panel welcomed the report and encourage the Cabinet to endorse the 

recommendations contained within the report. 
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the financial performance at the end 
of September 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2. 

 Cabinet considers and approves the proposed budget changes to the Capital 
Budget to accommodate reclassification of budget and in year activity not included 
within the MTFS as outlined
[...]
me in 
relation to gross service expenditure, in Table 7 of Appendix A. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to 
 

 Note the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of 
2021/22 and to recommend the report to Council for consideration.   

 
 

Page 290 of 322



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Council’s 

treasury management activity for the first 6 months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is regarded as best practice and prescribed treasury management 

practice, that Members are kept up to date with treasury management 
activity.  

 
2.2 The Council approved the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy at 

its meeting on 24th February 2021. 
 
2.3 All treasury management activity undertaken during the first half of 

2021/22 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant 
legislative provisions. 

 
2.4 The investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that 

balances low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. 
The Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow 
purposes and funding current and future capital expenditure over 
whatever periods are in the Council’s best interests. 

 
 
3. ANALYSIS 

 
 Economic Review 
 
3.1 An economic review of the year has been provided by our Treasury 

Management advisors, Arlingclose and is attached with an analysis of 
the local context implications in Appendix A section 2.0.  

  

 Performance of Council Funds 
 
3.2 The treasury management transactions undertaken during the first 6 

months of 2021/22 financial year and the details of the investments and 
loans held as at 30th September 2021 are shown in detail in Appendix 
A section 3.0 to 3.3. 

           
 
           Risk Management 
 

 3.3 The Council’s primary objectives for the management of its investment 
are to give priority to the se
[...]
nking requirement, e.g. provision of current 
accounts, deposit accounts and on-line banking. 
 

Page 317 of 322

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bank_of_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Interest_rate
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_Kingdom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_Kingdom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bank_of_England_Base_Rate


Treasury Management Code (CIPFA) 
This code was developed to meet the needs of local authorities (including PCCs 
and fire authorities), registered social landlords, further and higher education 
institutions, and NHS trusts. In order to provide a clear definition of treasury 
management activities. 

Page 318 of 322



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT 
GROUP held at the Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park, 
Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6DB on Thursday, 21 October 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors T D Sanderson, Mrs M L Beuttell and R J West. 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 

behalf of Councillors K Billington and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R J West be elected Chairman of the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year.  

 
Councillor R J West in the Chair. 
 
In his introductory remarks, the Chairman welcomed the news that 
Huntingdonshire’s Parks had been awarded Green Flag Status once again. 
Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell and T D Sanderson echoed the views of the 
Chairman and commended the staff and volunteers for their hard work over the 
last 18 months. The Chairman also wished to place on record the Group’s thanks 
to County Councillor Mrs A Costello for her contributions to the Group in previous 
years. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 APP

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 18 November 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor J Neish – Vice-Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 
J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor R Fuller. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer (Cabinet Assistant). 
 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K Prentice declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No. 
21/36 by virtue of the fact that one of the applications related to the Ward he 
represented, as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council and as the County 
Council’s nominated representative on the Museums Management Board. 
 
Councillors S Bywater and S J Criswell declared non-statutory disclosable 
interests in Minute No. 21/36 as Members of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

36 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
See Minute No. 21/35 for Members’ Interests. 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider and 
agree infrastructure projects seeking funding in whole or in part by an amount of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies received to date.  
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning advised 
that the latest funding round had been launched on 13th September 2021 which 
could be utilised towards a number of Strategic Transport items, as outlined in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report, as well supporting the delivery of growth in the 
District as identified in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. He then went on to report that Appendix 3 of the report outlined 
project bids under £50,000 which had been determined in accordance with 
delegated powers.   
 



 

Attention was then drawn to Appendix 2, which outlined a proposal relating to St 
Neots Museum seeking CIL funding of £750,000. The project was being 
proposed for decline as it was felt that it would provide low value for money 
based on its importance in terms of infrastructure needs, the current position in 
respect of match funding and the likely impact of the project upon new growth. 
Furthermore, it had been noted that there were some concerns around the 
existing maintenance of the building. Councillor K Prentice reported that the 
project was one that was supported by both the Town and County Councils and 
that he had personally written in a letter of support for the project in his capacity 
as Ward and County Councillor and that he would not be voting on the matter. 
 
Following debate on the application and having been informed that it was the 
Cabinet’s role to either accept or decline the application presented before them, 
Executive Members then noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth). Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the information on projects previously allocated or in receipt of 
funding commitments and the updates on their delivery (as outlined in 
Appendix 1); 
 

(b) to agree Officer recommendations for projects submitted in this round for 
over £50,000 Community Infrastructure Levy funding (as detailed in 
Appendix 2); 

 
(c) to note the bids submitted in this round for £50,000 or less Community 

Infrastructure Levy funding and the approvals in line with delegated 
authority (as outlined in Appendix 3); 

 
(d) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and Service 

Manager (Growth), in consultation with the Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, to make final agreements for 
contracts to be issued on projects allocated CIL monies in principle 
subject to provision of necessary evidence; 
 

(e) to approve the funding for the Special School at Alconbury Weald which, 
due to the scale of funding offered was approved in principle by Cabinet 
on 11th February 2021 (Minute No. 20/53 refers) and, following 
submission of additional information, is reported back to Cabinet for 
approval; and 
 

(f) to agree an extension of time until 31st July 2022 for Warboys Village Hall 
project.  
 

(Councillor K Prentice abstained from voting on this item). 
 

37 GRAFHAM AND ELLINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Strategic Growth Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking agreement to act upon 
the Examiner’s report into the Grafham and Ellington Neighbourhood Plan 



 

leading to a referendum on whether or not it should be brought into force as part 
of the statutory development plan.  
 
Having had their attention drawn to the proposed timetable for implementation 
which would seek to hold the proposed referendum on 27th January 2022 and in 
noting the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & 
Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report to accept 
the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood plan to 
referendum. 

 
38 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2021  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Operational Manager (People) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to comment on 
the revised draft of the Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles 2021, prior 
to its submission to the Council. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory Services reported that the 
current Statement was due to expire on 30th January 2022. A twelve week 
consultation period had taken place between 29th June and 17th October 2021 
and no responses had been received as part of this process. Having been 
informed that the Licensing Committee had considered the matter at its meeting 
on 10th November 2021, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles 2021 that has been 
produced following the required consultation be noted; and 
 

(b) that the Council be recommended to approve the Statement of Principles. 
 

39 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 2  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager and Performance and Data Analyst (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2018/22 
and project delivery. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning was pleased to report that 
progress in Quarter 2 in delivering key actions for 2021/22 remained on track or 
within an acceptable variance and highlighted a few actions which included the 
recovery of One Leisure memberships and attendance levels, the Test and Trace 
Support payments scheme processed by the Benefits team and progress with 
the waste management minimisation projects. Attention was then drawn to the 
corporate indicators which were below acceptable variances which included staff 
turnover in the Development Management service. 
 
Having been encouraged by the performance levels achieved and in noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth), the Cabinet  



 

 
RESOLVED 
 

to note progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in Appendix A 
and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now submitted. 

 
40 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/2, QUARTER 2  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s projected 
financial performance for 2021/22.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance reported 
that there had been an estimated revenue outturn underspend of £0.304m and 
an estimated capital outturn underspend of £10.677m. The latter was attributed 
to reduced activity owing to the COVID-19 pandemic. The pressure placed upon 
staff resources with the Development Management Service was acknowledged 
together with the improved performance levels achieved within the One Leisure 
and Operations service. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth), 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet has: 
 

(a) considered and commented on the financial performance to the end of 
September 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 
3.2 of the report now submitted; and  
 

(b) considered and approved the proposed budget changes to the Capital 
Budget to accommodate reclassification of budget and in year activity not 
included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy as outlined in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report now submitted. 

 
41 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - SIX MONTH REVIEW  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the Council’s 
treasury management activity for the first 6 months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance 
and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & 
Growth), it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of 
2021/22 be noted; and  
 



 

(b) that the Cabinet recommend the report to Council for consideration. 
 

42 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group held on 21st October 2021. The Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment reported that the lease with Cambridgeshire County Council 
was in the process of being finalised. The matter was currently with 3C’s Legal 
Services and all being well would be signed off by the end of November 2021. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


